Local solutions for
individual customers
worldwide
HAWE Rapid Range
Walter Stauffenberg GmbH & Co. KG

with pressure relief valve
2. only size 2, 3 and 5
Order Example    SG 1 G - AK
Manually operated, spring centered single spool valve, size 1 with screwed ports, flow path G.
Actuations
4
Valves
The Hawe range of valves encompasses a wide variety of functions and sizes. Listed here are some of the more
common valves. For full information, consult your local Stauff branch
Directional Seated Valves
These zero leakage, directional seated valves use spring
loaded balls as the valve elements. The units are subplate
mounted and are available with a range of different
actuations. This subplate may be fitted with screwed ports
for pipe mounting. Some optional features such as
restrictors or check valves are available in the subplates
to improve the versatility of these valves. 2/2- and 3/2-way
basic versions are available in a single body. 3/3-, 4/2-
and 4/3 way valves are made by combining various func-
tions on a common subplate.
The indicated flow path on the valve must be followed for
correct functioning.
Actuation Options
Solenoid–
12V & 24V DC
230V AC
Pressure –
Hydraulic pilot
Pneumatic pilot
Mechanical –
Roller
Pin
Manual –
Hand lever
Turn knob
Pmax: 320 ... 700 bar        Qmax: 6 ... 120 l/min
Product Code GR2 - 3
Actuation                                   Size
Function symbol
Actuation Methods
Function Symbols Subplate Options
   Port
Flow        Solenoid Actuated Threads
Valve Size Qmax (l/m) 24V DC     230V AC Pressure Actuated Mechanically Actuated Manually Actuated   BSPP
G WG H P K T F D
0 6 300......500 500      500 -                 - Pmax 500 1/4”
1 12  Pmax 700 Pmax 700  Pmax 700 Pmax 700 1/4” & 3/8”
2 25 Pmax 500 Pmax 700 Pmax 700 Pmax 700 3/8” & 1/2”
3 65 Pmax 400 Pmax 400   Pmax 400 Pmax 400 -        - 1/2” & 3/4”
4 120 Pmax 400  Pmax 400 -          - -          - -          - 3/4” & 1”
Voltage Solenoid
& Current Coding
12VDC G12
24VDC G24
110VAC WG110
230VAC WG230
Solenoid                     Pressure                      Mechanical                              Manual
                        hydraulic         pneumatic        roller                   pin            hand lever         turn knob
G WG H          P K           T      F D
5
Directional Seated Valves type BVG, BVE and BVP
Pmax: 250 ... 400 bar
Qmax: 12 ... 50 l/min
The directional cone seated valves, types BVG,
BVE and BVP are 2/2- and 3/2-way directional
valves which are available in three sizes. The
design permits flow in any direction at full system

BVP 1 with ex-proof design
additional elements to make 4/3 valve
Order Example    BVG 1 - R - 3/8 - WG230
Size 1 BVG valve with 3/8” BSPP ports, flow path R (2/2-way function), 230V AC solenoid operation.
BVP 3 - Z - H
Size 3 BVP manifold mounted valve, flow path Z (3/2-way function), hydraulic pilot operation.
Examples
Type BVG for pipe connection
(solenoid operated - see order example)
Type BVP for manifold mounting
(hydraulic pilot operation - see order example)
6
1
3
2
Directional Seated Valves type WH
Pmax: 350 ... 450 bar
Qmax: 8 ... 30 l/min
Actuation Options
Solenoid -
12V & 24 V DC
230V AC
These zero leakage, directional seated valves use spring
loaded balls as the valve elements. These compact valves
are manifold or sub-plate mounted. Both 2/2 and 3/2 con-
figurations are available and 3/3 and 4/3 functions are
achieved by combining multiple valves on one manifold.
The indicated flow path on the valve must be followed for
correct functioning.
Basic type      Flow Oper.  Pressure        Port Size
 and size Qmax (l/m)     Pmax (bar) (of optional subplate)
WH1 8 450 1/4” BSPP
Pressure Switches type DG Pmax: 4 ... 700 bar
Design Options
Female screwed port
Male threaded connection
Manifold mount
Dial faced type
Electronic type
Dual switches
Pressure switches are electro-hydraulic devices where
a spring-loaded piston sensing hydraulic pressure op-
erates an electrical switch. The pressure setting is a
simple spring adjustment. The electrical signal can
be used for switching on or off an ancillary component,
for initiating another part of the operating cycle, and for
many other applications.
The normal switches have a hysteresis of between 8
... 20%. This means that the pressure will have to drop
by that much below the set point before the switch re-
sets to the original mode. The exception is the electronic type, DG 5 E which has provision to
set two independent switch points.
Basic type Brief Description Pressure Adj.  Max. Pressure       Connection Symbol
and Size       Range (bar)       (Pmax)       Thread (BSPP)
DG 1R adjustment by turn-knob 20 ... 600         600         ¼”F or ½”M
on the dial face
DG 33 20 ... 700         700
DG 34 Compact design for           100 ... 400         700
manifold mounting
DG 35 Adj. by set screw 20 ... 250         700         ¼” M or ¼”F
DG 365 12 ... 170         700
DG 36   4 ..... 12         700
DG 5 E Electronic pressure switch   0 ... 250         400        ¼” F
with two switch points   0 ... 400         600
D Q F E H N M R
Valve Symbols
Order Example    WH1F-G24
Size 1 WH valve with”F” flow pattern and 24V DC solenoid operation, without sub-plate.
Subplate Options
Part No. Size & Type Port Size
WH1-1/4-2/2 Size 1, 2/2 1/4” BSPP
WH1-1/4-3/2 Size 1, 3/2 1/4” BSPP
7
Direct-acting Relief and Sequence Valves type MV, SV, etc.
Pmax: 700 bar
Qmax: 5 ... 160 l/min
Direct-acting relief valves limit the maximum pres-
sure in a hydraulic system thus safeguarding
against excessive pressure.
Sequence valves maintain a constant pressure dif-
ferential between the inlet and outlet of the valve.
The valves are available with screwed ports for pipe
mounting, as a manifold mount valve, or as a car-
tridge type valve. Various maximum pressure set-
tings are available to allow the system designer
maximum flexibility.
Adjustment Options
Tool adjustable
Manually adjustable
Type Approval
TUV approved version is
available for use as
accumulator safety
valves.
Basic Types and General Description
MV 1 5 MVS 1 5/ MVG 3  MVE 5 SV 1 MVP 5      DMV 1     MVCS 2 / MVGC 3  SVC 1 MVB 1 4
relief relief valve & sequence           relief valve cross-line relief    relief valve with reverse    relief valve &
valve            valve  manifold mount   free-flow check valve sequence valve.
MV, MVS, MVG - 90° configuration with screwed ports            MVE - Cartridge type valve     MVB - Assembly kit for integral manifolds, etc.
SV, SVC - In-line valve for straight pipe installation              MVCS, MVGC - 90° configuration with screwed ports
DMV - Cross-line relief valves  with screwed ports
Valve Style
Notes
1. only sizes 4, 5, 6 and 8
2. only sizes 4, 5,and 6
3. only size 13 and 14
4. other type kits are available
5. TUV approval available , sizes 4, 5 and 6
Maximum permissible pressure in “R” outlet port
MV 20 bar MVS, MVG, MVE 500 bar
MVB 200 bar MVCS, MVGC 500 bar
DMV 350 bar SV, SVC 500 bar
Maximum Pressure and Flow Ratings
A letter is used to indicate the maximum pressure setting of the valve. In the table below, the maximum pressure setting and also the
maximum flow are set out against the available valve sizes. The first figure is the maximum  pressure in bar and the second is the maxi-
mum flow in l/min. The possible BSPP port sizes are shown for those valves with screwed ports. In the order code, a number denotes the
screwed port size: 1 = 1/4”, 2 = 3/8”, 3 = 1/2”, 4 = 3/4” and 5 = 1”.
Size 13 14 4 5 6 8
H: 700/5 N:   50/8 F:   80/20 F:   80/40 F:   80/75 E: 160/160
M: 200/8 E: 160/20 E: 160/40 E: 160/75 C: 315/160
H: 400/8 C: 315/20 C: 315/40 C: 315/75
B: 500/20 B: 500/40 B: 500/75
A: 700/12 A: 700/20 A: 700/40
1/4” 1/4” 1/4” 3/8” 1/2” 3/4”
3/8” 1/2” 3/4”  1”
Order Example
MVS 52 BR
Relief or sequence valve with 90° configuration, screwed ports 3/8” BSPP (Code 2), pressure range up to 500
bar (Code B), with manually adjustable pressure setting (Code R).
MVP 13 HR
Manifold mount valve, size 13, pressure range manually adjustable (Code R) between 20 and 700 bar (Code H).